

ITEM NO.52 + 68

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 19836/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2025  
in CRR No. 719/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

LAKSHMI AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 300530/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 300531/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 300529/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Item No. 68SLP (CRL) Diary No(s). 1744/2026

IA No. 24423/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 24424/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 27-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

Ms. Nina Nariman, Adv.  
Mr. Shreshth Nanda, AOR  
Mr. Svarit Uniyal Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Padmja Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.  
Mr. Shamindra Singh Kadian, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay K Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Swagoti Batchas, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that mediation is in progress.
2. List the matter on 18.02.2026.
3. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the FIR No. 413 dated 22.08.2022 registered at Police Station, Jamuria, District Paschim Bardhman.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)